
ABABABAB    
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 
7.00 PM 
 

Forli Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 7 June 2011 and 29 June 2011 
 

1 - 10 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions. If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 

 

 

5. Facilitating Growth in Peterborough 
 

11 - 14 

6. The Disposal of Vawser Lodge 
 

15 - 16 

7. Local Development Framework Scrutiny Group 
 

17 - 18 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

19 - 32 

9. Work Programme 
 

33 - 36 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Thursday 13 October 2011 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: C Burton (Chairman), S Allen (Vice Chairman), N Arculus, D Day, J Peach, E Murphy 
and D Fower 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: G Nawaz and M Jamil and N Sandford 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL  
ON 7 JUNE 2011 

 
Present: Councillors C Burton (Chairman), S Allen (Vice Chairman), 

N Arculus, D Day, J Peach, E Murphy 
 

Also Present: Paul Phillipson, Executive Director of Operations 
Richard Kay, Group Manager Strategic Planning & Enabling 
 

Officers Present: Jennifer Harris, Lawyer 
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
Councillor Murphy declared a personal interest with regard to an item listed in the Forward 
Plan regarding Delivery of Council’s Capital Receipt Programme through the sale of land and 
buildings at Vawser Lodge, Thorpe Road.   Councillor Murphy declared that he owned 
property in the area and was a school Governor at a school adjacent to the site.                            
 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 16 March 2011 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2011 were approved as a correct record with 
the exception of the following amendment under item 8; Progress on the Development of the 
City Centre Area Action Plan.  The word ‘arguably’ to be included in the following sentence: 
 
“Including the PDH site was arguably sensible but the Railworld site was not as you could not 
access it without leaving the city centre.” 
 

4. Minutes of Meeting Held on 23 March 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2011 were approved as a correct record with 
the exception of the following amendments: 
 

• Bullet point 18 under questions and observations.  To correct the spelling of the word ‘to’ 
and replace it with the word ‘too’.  The sentence would therefore read:  

 
“The number of consultancy firms used for contracts over £50,000 was lower than 
those worth under £50,000, was £50,000 too high.” 

 

• Bullet point 30 under questions and observations. After the sentence: 
 

 “If we did not have details of sub-contractors how did we ensure that our policies 
were being complied with?” 

 
Add the following sentence: It was indicated that there was no effective enforcement 
measure in place. 

 
 

1



 

 
5. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 

 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

6. Peterborough Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA) 
 
The report informed the Committee about the Peterborough Preliminary Flood Risk 
Assessment (PFRA).  The Group Manager Strategic Planning and Enabling provided context 
around the development of the PFRA stating that in 2007 there were a lot of floods across 
the UK and Europe.  A European Floods Directive was put in place and from this the UK 
Government issued the Flood Risk Regulations (2009) in order to implement the European 
Floods Directive.    To meet the requirements of the EU Directive and to tackle other national 
water and flood related issues, the UK Government had also put in place the Flood and 
Water management Act (FWM Act) in 2010.  Peterborough City Council had been made a 
‘Lead Local Flood Authority’ (LLFA) responsible for the management of surface water flood 
risk.    The PFRA was a mix of policy and facts and it was about surface water flooding not 
flooding from main rivers and assessed what may happen in the future.  The high level 
document had been prepared from readily available information not from new research.  A 
PFRA would be prepared every six years.  The Peterborough PFRA had concluded that 
Peterborough did not have a ‘flood risk area’ of national significance.. However, the risk of 
localised flooding from main river, other watercourses and from heavy rain still existed and 
the future Peterborough Local Flood Risk Management Strategy would need to present the 
approach of the Council and other water and flood risk management authorities to this risk. 
The Peterborough Flood Risk Partnership (PFRP) chaired by the Executive Director of 
Operations and consisting of council officers, the Environment Agency, Anglian Water and 
Peterborough’s Internal Drainage Boards had approved the PFRA. 
 
Members were informed that the PFRA was not a local strategy and that a Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy was still to be prepared and would be brought to Scrutiny at a later 
date. The Committee were asked to comment on the draft PFRA presented before them and 
those comments would then be submitted to Cabinet. 
 
Questions and observations were made around the following areas: 
 

• How well were Peterborough City Council working with partners.   The Flood Partnership 
has been working together for approximately twelve months and has worked very well  
with good attendance at all meetings. 

• How long has it taken to prepare the PFRA and have there been any costs associated 
with the preparation?  The final guidance on how to prepare the PFRA was issued in 
December 2010 and work had started following this. There had been no additional costs 
associated with the preparation. 

• Had any consideration been given to going down the exemption route that would allow 
Local Authorities not to prepare a PFRA?  This had been considered but as the PFRA 
guidance included specific things that needed to be delivered in the report, it would have 
been hard to demonstrate not needing to produce a PFRA. I
[...]
 

• Use of Consultants – Monitoring of Recommendations from the review 

• Draft Housing Strategy 

• Prestige Homes in Peterborough – quarterly update 

• Opportunity Peterborough – update 

• Vawser Lodge – Sale of Land and Buildings 
 

There being no items of business on the work programme for the July meeting the Chair 
proposed that the meeting scheduled to be held on 12 July 2011 be cancelled. The Chair 
asked the members of the committee if they were in agreement, following a brief debate it 
was agreed to cancel the next meeting. 

 
ACTIONS 

 
With the agreement of the Chairman and in consultation with the Committee Members it was 
decided that due to lack of business the meeting of the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny 
Committee scheduled for Tuesday 12 July 2011 would be cancelled. 
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 
Questions and observations were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Councillor Arculus raised concerns about the proposed decision around Vawser 
Lodge.  This had been on the Forward Plan for a number of months and kept being 
slipped back.   

4



 

• Councillor Murphy expressed concern regarding major decisions that were being 
made without being scrutinised first. 

• Councillor Arculus requested more information on the Local Authority Mortgage 
Scheme. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To note the latest version of the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting 
 
6 September 2011       
 
 

CHAIRMAN 7.00 - 9.05 pm 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 ON  

29 JUNE 2011 
 
Present: Councillors C Burton (Chairman), S Allen (Vice Chairman), N 

Arculus, D Day, J Peach, E Murphy, N Sandford 
 

Also Present: Councillor M Dalton, Cabinet Member for Communications 
Councillor M Jamil 
 

Officers Present: Paul Phillipson, Executive Director of Operations 
Steven Pilsworth, Head of Corporate Services 
Kim Sawyer, Head of Legal Services 
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Councillor Arculus declared that he worked at a conveyance firm which bought and sold 
properties and secured mortgages against properties and that his father was Chairman of a 
bank but one that was not involved with the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme. 
 
Councillor Murphy declared that he owned property in Peterborough and had dealings with 
some of the banks that might be involved. 
 
Councillor Peach also declared that he owned property called Broadway Properties within 
Peterborough. 
 
The Chair requested that the Legal Officer advise if the declarations amounted to an interest. 
The Legal Officer’s response was that having assessed the papers and having considered 
the declarations of interest in her opinion those declarations had not amounted to a personal 
interest. The Legal Officer had produced a written advice note regarding this and copies 
were made available.  
 

3. Request to Call-In an Executive Decision – Local Authority Mortgage Scheme - 
JUN11/CAB/061 
 
The purpose of the meeting was to consider the Call-In request that had been made in 
relation to the decision made by Cabinet on 13 June 2011 with regard to the Local Authority 
Mortgage Scheme. 
 
The request to Call-In this decision was made on 17 June 2011 by Councillor Murphy and 
supported by Councillor Jamil.  The decision for Cal
[...]
eeds and aspirations of 
the Council. 

 
In summary the overarching role of this team is to bring together potential partners from 
both the public and private sectors and get them working together to deliver growth. 
 

• Opportunity Peterborough:  tasked with delivering economic development services to 
the business community.  This broadly focuses on four key elements: 

 
o Marketing the City to attract new inward investment:  This work focuses on 

attracting new companies to the city, utilising a range of media to promote the 
city and ensuring that our attributes are visible to business leaders.  The most 
recent work has focused on London and specifically promotion in King’s Cross 
Station. 

o Economic Development:  In this area Opportunity Peterborough is focused on 
working directly with business, supporting business in a manner ways including 
Skills development, helping find new premises and in dealing directly with other 
council departments.  This area also focuses on assisting new investors and 
ensuring that they have a seamless entry to the city. 

o Skills: Having launched the Skills Vision in partnership with Children’s Services 
Opportunity Peterborough now has a small Skills Service which is working 
closely with businesses, to ensure we understand their skills requirements and 
with schools/colleges to ensure that education provision meets the future needs 
of our businesses.  Whilst not ‘rocket science’ the work in this area is viewed as 
nationally significant.  

 

• Planning, Transport and Engineering: This department fulfils the statutory roles of the 
Council as local planning authority and local highway authority. The two functions were 
merged in 2010 to provide a seamless service for developers and investors in the city 
and restructured to provide high quality customer service. The Planning service has 
since achieved Customer Service Excellence accreditation from the Cabinet Office. The 
functions of the team are as follows: 

 
 
[...]
mplications.  However 
the activities outlined in this report will have a Council wide impact. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 To date there has been no internal or external consultation. 
 

8. NEXT STEPS 
 

8.1 It is anticipated that Committee Members will receive updates on progress when applicable. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

9.1 None 

 
10. APPENDICES 

 

10.1 None 

 

 

  

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item No. 6 

6 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Andrew Edwards Head of Growth and Regeneration 
Contact Details – 01733 384530 
 

THE DISPOSAL OF VAWSER LODGE 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report has been produced as a response to a request from the Sustainable Growth 

Scrutiny Committee for an update on progress towards the disposal of the Vawser Lodge Site. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Sustainable Growth and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 

3.1 This report links to the Sustainable Community Strategy by delivering substantial and truly 
sustainable growth. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 In April 2000 Vawser Lodge was declared surplus to the objectives of the Council and Partners.  
As a result various disposal options have been considered regarding the future use of this site.  
Key to this is establishing a disposal route that provides ‘best value’ for the Council. 
 
As part of the process to establish this disposal route it was necessary to consider the 
importance of this particular site to the development of an area and also its impact on adjacent 
land.  During this process it became clear that the disposal of the neighbouring Peterborough 
District Hospital (PDH) site was at an advanced stage and that the correct strategy could 
release an
[...]
EVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK SCRUTINY GROUP 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report requires the Committee to consider whether the Local Development Framework 

Scrutiny Group is still required to continue or whether it should be discontinued and its work 
undertaken by the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee considers whether or not there is a requirement for the continuation of the 
Local Development Framework Scrutiny Group. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 In November 2008 and April 2009 the Scrutiny Committee agreed to the establishment of the 
Local Development Framework Scrutiny Group.  The terms of reference for the current group 
were agreed in July 2009 and are: 

 
Purpose 
 
1. To consider and comment at each relevant stage in the preparation of the Peterborough 

Local Development Framework Development Plan Documents. 
 
2. To scrutinise the relevant key aspects of the Regional Spatial Strategy review. 
 
3. To provide updates on the work of the scrutiny group to the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny 

Committee as and when required.  The Scrutiny Group will be required to produce a final 
report for the Committee detailing the work it has undertaken. 

 
Membership 
 
Membership of the Group will be up to six members drawn from the non-executive members. 
 

3.2 The current membership of the group is: 
 

• Cllr Burton (replaced Cllr Collins) 

• Cllr Ash 

• Cllr JR Fox 

• Cllr Harrington 

• Cllr Sandford 
 

3.3 The group last met on 18 October 2010 and 29 November 2010 to consider the following: 
 

• Site Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD) 

• Planning Policies DPD 

17



• Village Design Supplementary Planning Document 
 
The Committee should note that under the new Localism Bill which is currently going through 
Parliament the Regional Spatial Strategy will no longer be required and therefore this would not 
form part of the terms of reference going forward. 
 
When the group was originally set up it was agreed that the Scrutiny Group would complete its 
work by no later than 31 December 2009 when it would be disbanded.  This was reviewed in 
July 2009 and a decision was taken not to have a time limit on the existence of the group but to 
be reviewed annually. 
 
Officers have found the group to be useful in improving plan preparation and a convenient way 
of seeking Members input into Strategic Plans and Policies.  It has also provided more flexibility 
when trying to meet tight time scales for approval of Strategic Plans and Policies. 
 
However the Committee may now consider that the Council’s best interests would now be served 
by the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee itself providing the strategic and high level over-
view, scrutiny and monitoring of the Peterborough Local Development Framework Development 
Plan Documents rather than a small Working Group. 
 

5. NEXT STEPS 
 

5.1 The Committee to decide if the Local Development Framework Scrutiny Group (LDFSG) is still 
relevant for the purpose it was originally set up for and therefore should continue to exist, or if 
the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee itself should now provide the strategic and high 
level over-view, scrutiny and monitoring of the Peterborough Local Development Framework 
Development Plan Documents and therefore disband the LDFSG. 
 
If the Committee agree to continue with the LDFSG then the terms of reference must be 
considered and amended to provide a clear purpose for the group going forward. 
 

6. CONSULTATION 

 

6.1 None 
 

7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 Minutes of the Meeting of the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2009. 

 
8. APPENDICES 

 

 None 
 

 

18



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No. 8 

6 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 
Contact Details – 01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This is a regular report to the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee outlining the content of the 

Council’s Forward Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  The Plan contains those key 
decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Member(s) will be making over the next four months. 
 

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan provides the Committee with the opportunity of considering 
whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to request further 
information. 
 

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the key decisions, consideration would need to be 
given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme. 
 

4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan. 

 
5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None 

 
6. APPENDICES 

 

 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY  
COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 

1 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 1
 

2
1



 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011 AB 
 

During the period from 1 September 2011 To 31 December 2011 Peterborough City Council's Executive intends to take 'key decisions' on the issues set 
out below.  Key decisions relate to those executive decisions which are likely to result in the Council spending or saving money in excess of £500,000 
and/or have a significant impact on two or more wards in Pe
[...]
 

 

Refresh of Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

 

Contact Officer: Richard Kay 

 10 January 2012 

Draft Report 22 Dec 

Final Report 29 Dec 

 Annual Human Resources Monitoring Report 

 

Contact Officer: Mike Kealey 

 

 

 

3
5



Last Updated: 25 August 2011 
 

Meeting Date 
 

Item Progress 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 

Contact Officer: Richard Kay 

 6 March 2012 

 

Complaints Monitoring Report 2010/11 

To scrutinise the complaints monitoring report 2009/10 and identify any 
areas of concern. 

Contact Officer:  Mark Sandhu/Belinda Evans 

 

 

 
To be programmed: 
 

• Local Flood Management Strategy – when available 

• Monitoring of Recommendations from Consultants Review 

 

 

3
6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meetings held on 7 June 2011 and 29 June 2011
	110629 - SGSC -  Call-In Draft  Minutes

	5 Facilitating Growth in Peterborough
	6 The Disposal of Vawser Lodge
	7 Local Development Framework Scrutiny Group
	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	110906 - Forward Plan - September to December 2011 Appendix1

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL  
ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
Present: Councillors C Burton (Chairman), S Allen (Vice Chairman), 

D Day, J Peach, E Murphy 
 

Also Present: Andrew Edwards, Head of Growth & Regeneration 
Simon Machen, Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering 
Services 
 

Officers Present: Jennifer Harris, Lawyer 
Dania Castagliuolo, Governance Officer 
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Arculus and Councillor Fower. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
Councillor Murphy declared a personal interest with regard to item 6 on the agenda, the 
Disposal of Vawser Lodge as he owned property in the area. 
 

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 7 June 2011 and 29 June 2011  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 June and 29 June 2011 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

5. Facilitating Growth in Peterborough  
 
The report provided the Committee with an outline of how the Growth Agenda was facilitated 
for Peterborough and was being taken forward.  The Head of Growth and Regeneration 
introduced the report and informed Members that the Growth agenda was facilitated through 
three service areas: 
 

• Growth and Regeneration 

• Opportunity Peterborough 

• Planning, Transport and Engineering 
 
Members were informed that investors had become risk adverse and would be more likely to 
invest if there was a demand for the service they provided.  Part of the role of the Growth and 
Regeneration Team was to generate demand and therefore provide a market for developers.  
The Growth and Regeneration team looked at three distinct areas of focus: 
 

• Enabling development where the Council has no land interest an example of which was 
the station quarter  

• Utilising a significant land interest where most of the land was owned by the Council. 



• Minority land interest where only a small part of the land was owned by the Council. 
 
The Council were engaging with investors and developers to develop financial packages for 
investment in the City.  Government money previously available had been cut and therefore 
more engagement with private investors was required.  Key to this was the work that 
Opportunity Peterborough had been doing to market the city to attract new inward investment 
and as a result had attracted great interest in the City.  
 
The Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services informed Members that the 
planning service played a strong role in delivering the Growth Agenda.  It had worked closely 
with Opportunity Peterborough and the Growth and Regeneration Team to maximise 
investment and development opportunities across the City.  The planning, transport and 
engineering services had merged into one team to enable a more seamless approach to 
planning applications.  Climate Change and Home of Environment Capital functions would 
also move into the service area to provide a better service and maximise the sustainability 
credentials of new development.  The team had become pivotal to driving the Growth 
Agenda forward.  The service had recently been awarded a Customer Service Excellence 
accreditation. 
 
Questions and observations were made around the following areas: 
 

• You mentioned that developers had bought sites for development in the past and they 
were now disadvantaged because of the economic downturn.  Was the football stadium 
one of those sites?  The acquisition of the football stadium was bought for use as a 
community stadium.  At the time of acquisition the market had been on a downward trend 
and it had been bought at the right price.  The site was unique and bought for 
development for use to the community.   Development of this site was now progressing. 

• Will future budgets be dependant on how well the three service areas succeed in 
attracting inward investment and future development into the city?  Lack of development 
will have an effect on the amount of 106 monies available.  Members were informed that 
the Authority had a Planning Obligations Implementation Strategy (POIS) in place. This 
was a local development tariff that generated a significant amount of income.  New 
development had never fully funded infrastructure development e.g. New school places 
were funded through formula grant and Local Authority Income Tax etc. Set out in the 
POIS was how the viability of new development schemes would be appraised.  Members 
were advised that the POIS would be replaced in 2013 with a Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL).   The Community Infrastructure Levy was a tax on new development.   Money 
raised from the Community Infrastructure Levy would be ring fenced for local 
infrastructure needed to support the development of an area. Each charging authority 
would publish a list of the specific infrastructure it would invest in. 

• What impact will the current planning legislation have on the growth of the city?  The 
current Regional Plan which sets targets for growth, housing and employment would be 
removed under the Localism Bill. Members were informed that national or regional 
targets for growth would no longer exist and it would be up to the Local Authority to 
determine these.  The Government had produced a draft National Planning Policy 
Framework to make the planning system less complex and more accessible, and to 
promote sustainable growth.  Those authorities like Peterborough who had a Local 
Development Framework already in place would continue to follow that plan.   

• Can you give an example how the service areas have worked together to bring forward a 
new development scheme.  Obtaining planning consent for the Moys End stand of the 
football ground was a good example of how Planning, Transport and Engineering and the 
Growth and Regeneration teams had worked together.  This had been a challenging 
project incorporating the requirement for an energy centre, ensuring it was a sustainable 
development and suitable for community use.  Working as one team had enabled any 
issues to be identified and sorted out quickly.  This way of working had made contact with 
the Council much easier. 



• How is this improved way of working facilitating the North Westgate Development?  
There had been a lot of interest in the site but it needed to be financially viable and 
developers were reluctant to take risks in the current climate.  The team were working 
closely with a number of interested parties.  It had been important that the product at 
North Westgate was right and this would take time to put in place. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

6. The Disposal of Vawser Lodge  
 
The report had been produced at the request of the Committee to update them on the 
progress that had been made on the disposal of the Vawser Lodge site.  The Head of Growth 
and Regeneration informed members that there had been a delay in disposing of the site due 
to the fact that it was adjacent to the Peterborough District Hospital site.  A decision had 
been made that it would be better to sell it as a residential site but to hold back on the 
disposal of the Vawser Lodge site until the PDH site was sold to increase the marriage value.  
However there had been no indication of when the PDH site would be sold so a further 
decision was taken to look at ways of disposing of the site before the PDH site was sold.  A 
number of developers had shown an interest.   
 
Questions and observations were made around the following areas: 
 
Councillor Arculus who had been unable to attend the meeting requested that the Chair ask 
the following questions on his behalf: 
 

• When is the consultation with ward councillors going to take place?  Officers would 
consult with ward members as soon as proposals were available. 

• Has a professional valuation been carried out? If so, what is the market value? What 
would the development value be? If one hasn't been carried out; then why not? A 
professional valuation had been carried out but officers were unable to release the 
figures as it was commercially sensitive information. 

• What is the projected marriage value to any sale of the Peterborough District Hospital 
site? This was commercially sensitive information that officers were unable to release.  

• Has any thought been given to using this site for university or educational use? If not why 
not?  Thought had been given but only in terms of residential support to the University. 

• Have any approaches been made either by local schools or care providers to take over 
the site? No approach had been made by local schools; a care provider had shown 
interest but it had been an insignificant value and it was decided to turn the offer down. 

• The site is not in good repair. It shows a lack of foresight not to keep the property and 
buildings in good state as this impacted on the value. Who was responsible for this? 
When was the property last inspected?  The Head of Growth and Regeneration was 
responsible for the site but could not recall when it had last been inspected.  The building 
was not in a fit state to use or keep open and had been made secure.  Any future 
developer would demolish the building. 

• The land around the site is for sale. Has the council given any thought to assembling a 
site for development or educational use out of the land currently marketed? The ward 
needs greater provision of primary and secondary education.  A significant amount of 
work was done jointly with a number of parties, including the existing landowner.  
However at the time the landowner declined to sell the land or engage at a level that 
would be viable. 

 
Other questions asked by Members of the Committee were: 
 

• Had the Local Authority considered undertaking its own development of this site with a 
particular view to building new accommodation for elderly residents?  Members were 



advised that this had been considered but the development risks associated with this and 
cash flow meant that it was a risk that would not be viable at this time. However work had 
been done with a number of local Registered Social Landlords to enable them to build 
affordable units and also with Care Providers to enable them to acquire land. 

• Can officers confirm if the land that Vawser lodge was built on had been left by someone 
in their Will to be used only for the use as a respite centre.  As part of the sale process 
due diligence would be undertaken to check historical records to see if there are any 
restrictions in place.  Officers advised that they were unaware of this restriction but would 
check again. 

 

ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

7. Local Development Framework Scrutiny Group  
 
The report informed the Committee on the background of the Local Development Framework 
(LDF) Scrutiny Group. Members were asked to consider whether the LDF Scrutiny Group 
should continue or be disbanded.  If disbanded the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee 
would provide the strategic and high level overview, scrutiny and monitoring of the 
Peterborough Local Development Framework (LDF) Development Plan Documents.  
 
Members considered the value of the group going forward and acknowledged the good work 
that the group had done in the past. Members felt that the group had fulfilled the purpose for 
which it had originally been formed.  Any remaining LDF Development Plan Documents 
would be presented through the normal scrutiny reporting process to the Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee recommends that the Local Development Framework Scrutiny Group be 
disbanded immediately and that all future monitoring of the Peterborough Local Development 
Framework Development Plan Documents be dealt with directly through the Sustainable 
Growth Scrutiny Committee reporting process. 
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To note the latest version of the Forward Plan. 
 

9. Work Programme  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2010/11. 
 
ACTION AGREED 

 
To confirm the work programme for 2010/11. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 13 October 2011 



CHAIRMAN 7.00  - 8.16 pm 


